
School Name:  Initiation Date:

Project Name: Change Order No.:

To: Owner's Rep. Project Number:

From: (Contractor) Contract Number:

Description of Item to be charged to Contract allowance is as follows:

A. The original (Contract Sum) was:

B. Net change by previously approved Change Orders

C. The (Contract Sum) prior to this Change Order was:

Contractor's Signature Name (Printed) Date

Construction Manager's Signature Name (Printed) Date

District's Signature Name (Printed) Date

COR AMOUNT

Credit for unused Owners Allowance

DESCRIPTIONCOR #

December 6, 2018

1

2240701

Saugus High School 

Saugus High School Auditorium

Krueger International, Inc.

Michael Otavka

G. Calendar Date of Project Completion as of this Change Order:

115,725.64$        

0 days

February 19, 2018

-$                     

(8,459.84)$           

D. The Contract Sum) will be (increased/decreased) by this Change Order in the 

amount of:

E. The new (Contract Sum) including this Change Order will be:

124,185.48$        

1 Delete aisle lights (734.84)$                      

2

124,185.48$        

F. Contract Time will be increased/decreased by:

(7,725.00)$                   

William S. Hart Union High School District

Facilities

CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION

KI Change Order Form

10/15/2013

PROJECT FORMS

SECTION 01-3229

Bryan Aylor            01/04/19

BP #015



1

Celen Rosales

From: Jason Drab <jason.drab@ki.com>
Sent: Monday, January 29, 2018 6:28 AM
To: Bryan Aylor; Lance Niles
Cc: Celen Rosales; Mark Ainslie
Subject: RE: Saugus HS / KI Drawing 
Attachments: F8420120.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Bryan, 

April 2nd works for us.  We have the order released to production with that delivery date.  The truck will arrive at 7 AM 

and our install crew will be there to receive, offload, and begin installing.  If this date needs to move out at all, please let 

me know no later than Friday, March 9th.   

 

I have removed the aisle lights.  Attached is our order acknowledgement.  Final amount will now be 

$123,450.64.  Original contract amount was $124,185.48  (difference of $734.84).   

 

Thanks  

 
Right-click  
here to  
download 
pictures.  
To help 
protect 
your 
privacy, 
Outlook 
prevented  

 

JASON DRAB | Senior Fixed Seating Project Coordinator 

P: 920.406.3496 | E: jason.drab@ki.com | ki.com 

 
      

 

From: Bryan Aylor [mailto:baylor@telacu.com]  

Sent: Thursday, January 25, 2018 11:21 AM 

To: Jason Drab <jason.drab@ki.com>; Lance Niles <lniles@telacu.com> 

Cc: Celen Rosales <crosales@telacu.com>; Mark Ainslie <mark@theainsliecompany.com> 

Subject: RE: Saugus HS / KI Drawing  

 
Jason, 
 
Good morning, thank you for sending the drawings over. We are looking at seating installation to start by April 2 please 
confirm that fits within your fabrication timelines. 
 
Also since the lighting was removed please provide a credit for that deleted option. 
 
Regards, 
 
Bryan Aylor 
TELACU Construction Management 
 

From: Jason Drab [mailto:jason.drab@ki.com]  

Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2018 2:53 PM 

To: Lance Niles <lniles@telacu.com>; Bryan Aylor <baylor@telacu.com> 

Cc: Celen Rosales <crosales@telacu.com>; Mark Ainslie <mark@theainsliecompany.com> 

Subject: Saugus HS / KI Drawing  

 

Lance / Bryan –  

Attached is the KI drawing with the field measurements applied.  The seating layout worked out fine.  We removed the 

aisle lights from our seats since there were lights located in the steps.  Please confirm all is good with the attached 

drawing and let me know the date you want our seats to deliver to site and begin installing.   



2

 

PDF attached.  Link to CAD file below.   

https://transfer.ki.com/?ShareToken=2ABE830CA1C2EFB8CF495ADAB3DD5A9C4D482FD6 

 

Thanks  

 
Right-click  
here to  
download 
pictures.  
To help 
protect 
your 
privacy, 
Outlook 
prevented  

 

JASON DRAB | Senior Fixed Seating Project Coordinator 

P: 920.406.3496 | E: jason.drab@ki.com | ki.com 

 
      

 

 

 
As a trusted market resource, KI furnishes more than furniture. We furnish knowledge. www.ki.com  
 
This e-mail, including attachments, is intended solely for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain 
confidential, privileged and/or proprietary information. Any review, dissemination, distribution, copying, printing, or other 
use of this e-mail by persons or entities other than the addressee or his/her authorized agent is prohibited. If you have 
received this e-mail in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your computer. 



60JWD P Mkt-  2 E

ORDER NUMBERORDER NUMBER 512278512278 Cpy1 TC-30

Customer POCustomer PO 2240701 PAGE 001

ACKNOWLEDGMENT PRINT DATE  1/29/18

 ˜˜Visit KI.com/OrderStatus for the most current order/shipping/invoice information.˜˜

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

**** ALL SALES AND OTHER TRANSACTIONS REFERENCED IN THIS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ARE GOVERNED ******** ALL SALES AND OTHER TRANSACTIONS REFERENCED IN THIS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ARE GOVERNED ****

**** AND CONTROLLED BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOUND AT WWW.KI.COM/TERMS.            ******** AND CONTROLLED BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOUND AT WWW.KI.COM/TERMS.            ****

**** DETAILED SHIPPING POLICIES CAN BE FOUND AT WWW.KI.COM/SHIPPING.                  ******** DETAILED SHIPPING POLICIES CAN BE FOUND AT WWW.KI.COM/SHIPPING.                  ****

BILL TO: CUSTOMER  42761

SOLD TO: CUSTOMER  42761 Hart UHSD, William S.

21515 CENTRE POINTE PKWY

HART UHSD  WILLIAM S SANTA CLARITA, CA  91350-2947

21515 CENTRE POINTE PKWY
SANTA CLARITA  CA  91350-2947

SHIP TO:

SAUGUS HIGH SCHOOL AUDITORIUM

21900 CENTURION WAY

SAUGUS, CA  91350-1607

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

** Your payment term is:** Your payment term is: Net 30 DaysNet 30 Days

CHECK PAYMENTS-REMIT TO:CHECK PAYMENTS-REMIT TO: ELECTRONIC TRANSFERS ONLY:ELECTRONIC TRANSFERS ONLY:

KRUEGER INTERNATIONAL, INC. Bank Name:    Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Bank Account #: 4000109439

P.O. BOX 204576 Bank Address: 1819 University Ave ABA Routing:    121000248

DALLAS, TX 75320-4576 Green Bay, WI 54302 Account Type:   Checking

F.I.N. 39-1375589 Account Name: Krueger International, Inc. SWIFT Address:  WFBIUS6S

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sales ContactsSales Contacts Gonzalez, Victor ( 30171-100)

Cust ServiceCust Service JASON DRAB Call (800) 454-9796 x3496 jason.drab@KI.COM

NONSTANDARD PRODUCTS ARE NOT CANCELABLE AND NOT RETURNABLE

Please contact KI's COM department at 800-454-9796 to provide KOM fabric directions a minimum of 2

wks before the estimated ship date. Failure to do so may result in the order being placed on hold.

"Due to the project specific nature of this Fixed Seating order, acknowledged Fixed Seating products

 are non-cancelable, non-changeable and non-return able"

Purchaser does not intend to make this annexation a permanent accession to real property.

DELIVERY SUMMARY:

The following delivery information was specified on the purchase order.

The date requested on the purchase order was for delivery between 3/26/18 - 4/02/18.The date requested on the purchase order was for delivery between 3/26/18 - 4/02/18.

Any request to change the following delivery information may affect leadtimes or may incur additional charges.

Est. Est.

Delivery Delivery

Ship From_________ Date____ Time____ Notes_____

Bonduel, WI 04/02/18  07:00 AM Carrier deliver on service included

Carrier Delivery contact:

Mark Ainslie

at 714-335-8752

-------------

KI LineKI Line   3 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 003 ItemItem ZLANC/512278-3 DescDesc LANCASTER SEATG

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          1.000 EA Net PriceNet Price        93,467.560 Ext PriceExt Price            93,467.56



60JWD P Mkt-  2 E

ORDER NUMBERORDER NUMBER 512278512278 Cpy1 TC-30

Customer POCustomer PO 2240701 PAGE 002

ACKNOWLEDGMENT PRINT DATE  1/29/18

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

ZLANC           : LANCASTER SEATING BILLING

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line   4 Shipping ChargesShipping Charges PricePrice             5,330.00

Add'l charges are for Bonduel, WI product

-------------

KI LineKI Line   9 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 009 ItemItem UC.FS.LABOR DescDesc Installation/Assembly

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          1.000 EA Net PriceNet Price        13,048.000 Ext PriceExt Price            13,048.00

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  10 PERFORMANCE BONDPERFORMANCE BOND PricePrice               894.76

Add'l charges are for Bonduel, WI product

-------------

KI LineKI Line  11 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 011 ItemItem LSB/512278 DescDesc LSBN/20/WB/PSS/NFR/BL/MMA/KOM

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         73.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSB             : LANCASTER SEAT AND BACK

LSBN            : LSBN LANCASTER NON POWERED

20              : 20" SEAT SPACING

WB              : WB WOOD BACK

PSS             : PSS STANDARD POLY SEAT PAN

BL              : BL BLACK POLY/TRIM COLOR

NFR             : NFR NOT FIRE RATED

MMA             : MMA KENSNGTON MAPL BACK SHROUD

KOM             : KI ORDERED MATERIAL

27.KOM  = C F STINSON NEW HEMPSTEAD  NAVY NH369

MK:  NEW HEMPSTEAD/NAVY FABRIC (NOT SHADED ON DWG)

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  12 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 012 ItemItem LSB/512278-12 DescDesc LSBN/22/WB/PSS/NFR/BL/MMA/KOM

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         26.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSB             : LANCASTER SEAT AND BACK

LSBN            : LSBN LANCASTER NON POWERED

22              : 22" SEAT SPACING

WB              : WB WOOD BACK

PSS             : PSS STANDARD POLY SEAT PAN

BL              : BL BLACK POLY/TRIM COLOR

NFR             : NFR NOT FIRE RATED

MMA             : MMA KENSNGTON MAPL BACK SHROUD

KOM             : KI ORDERED MATERIAL

27.KOM  = C F STINSON NEW HEMPSTEAD  NAVY NH369

MK:  NEW HEMPSTEAD/NAVY FABRIC (NOT SHADED ON DWG)

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  13 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 013 ItemItem LSB/512278-13 DescDesc LSBN/23/WB/PSS/NFR/BL/MMA/KOM

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         19.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSB             : LANCASTER SEAT AND BACK

LSBN            : LSBN LANCASTER NON POWERED

23              : 23" SEAT SPACING

WB              : WB WOOD BACK

PSS             : PSS STANDARD POLY SEAT PAN

BL              : BL BLACK POLY/TRIM COLOR

NFR             : NFR NOT FIRE RATED

MMA             : MMA KENSNGTON MAPL BACK SHROUD



60JWD P Mkt-  2 E

ORDER NUMBERORDER NUMBER 512278512278 Cpy1 TC-30

Customer POCustomer PO 2240701 PAGE 003

ACKNOWLEDGMENT PRINT DATE  1/29/18

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

KOM             : KI ORDERED MATERIAL

27.KOM  = C F STINSON NEW HEMPSTEAD  NAVY NH369

MK:  NEW HEMPSTEAD/NAVY FABRIC (NOT SHADED ON DWG)

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  14 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 014 ItemItem LSB/512278-14 DescDesc LSBN/20/WB/PSS/NFR/BL/MMA/KOM

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         42.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSB             : LANCASTER SEAT AND BACK

LSBN            : LSBN LANCASTER NON POWERED

20              : 20" SEAT SPACING

WB              : WB WOOD BACK

PSS             : PSS STANDARD POLY SEAT PAN

BL              : BL BLACK POLY/TRIM COLOR

NFR             : NFR NOT FIRE RATED

MMA             : MMA KENSNGTON MAPL BACK SHROUD

KOM             : KI ORDERED MATERIAL

27.KOM  = C F STINSON BRYANT PARK  NIGHT SHADOW

MK: BRYANT PARK/NIGHT SHADOW FABRIC(SHADED ON DWG)

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  15 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 015 ItemItem LSB/512278-15 DescDesc LSBN/22/WB/PSS/NFR/BL/MMA/KOM

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         16.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSB             : LANCASTER SEAT AND BACK

LSBN            : LSBN LANCASTER NON POWERED

22              : 22" SEAT SPACING

WB              : WB WOOD BACK

PSS             : PSS STANDARD POLY SEAT PAN

BL              : BL BLACK POLY/TRIM COLOR

NFR             : NFR NOT FIRE RATED

MMA             : MMA KENSNGTON MAPL BACK SHROUD

KOM             : KI ORDERED MATERIAL

27.KOM  = C F STINSON BRYANT PARK  NIGHT SHADOW

MK: BRYANT PARK/NIGHT SHADOW FABRIC(SHADED ON DWG)

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  16 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 016 ItemItem LSB/512278-16 DescDesc LSBN/23/WB/PSS/NFR/BL/MMA/KOM

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          6.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSB             : LANCASTER SEAT AND BACK

LSBN            : LSBN LANCASTER NON POWERED

23              : 23" SEAT SPACING

WB              : WB WOOD BACK

PSS             : PSS STANDARD POLY SEAT PAN

BL              : BL BLACK POLY/TRIM COLOR

NFR             : NFR NOT FIRE RATED

MMA             : MMA KENSNGTON MAPL BACK SHROUD

KOM             : KI ORDERED MATERIAL

27.KOM  = C F STINSON BRYANT PARK  NIGHT SHADOW

MK: BRYANT PARK/NIGHT SHADOW FABRIC(SHADED ON DWG)

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  17 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 017 ItemItem LEP/512278 DescDesc LEPWD/NLT/BL/MMA

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         66.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LEP             : LANCASTER END PANEL



60JWD P Mkt-  2 E

ORDER NUMBERORDER NUMBER 512278512278 Cpy1 TC-30

Customer POCustomer PO 2240701 PAGE 004

ACKNOWLEDGMENT PRINT DATE  1/29/18

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

LEPWD           : WD WOOD END PANELS

NLT             : NLT NO AISLE LIGHT END PANEL

BL              : BL BLACK

MMA             : MMA KENSINGTON MAPLE ON MAPLE

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  19 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 019 ItemItem S17160322V1 DescDesc 12.7503.KIT2

Qty OrderedQty Ordered        550.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

CUSTOM-LSFN     : LANCASTER NON-POWERED UPRIGHT

FS-LSFN         : Fixed Seating - Lancaster

                  Non-Powered Upright

CO1             : 12.7503.KIT2

CO2             : Per Architect, we need to use

                  specific anchors for this

                  Lancaster install.  We need to

                  use the Simpson Strong Bolt 2

                  anchors (1/4" diameter x 1-3/4"

                  embedment).  COR is for anchor

                  kits that include this bolt in

                  lieu of our standard.

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  20 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 020 ItemItem LMBASE.B2.20.BL DescDesc LANC MOVEABLE BASE 2 SEAT 20"

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          5.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  22 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 022 ItemItem LMBASE.B2.23.BL DescDesc LANC MOVEABLE BASE 2 SEAT 23"

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          2.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  23 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 023 ItemItem LMBASE.B3.20.BL DescDesc LANC MOVEABLE BASE 3 SEAT 20"

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          3.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  24 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 024 ItemItem LMBASE.B3.23.BL DescDesc LANC MOVEABLE BASE 3 SEAT 23"

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          3.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  25 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 025 ItemItem S17170467V2 DescDesc LEPWD/NLT/BL/MMA/SMALLER THAN STD

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          2.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

CUSTOM-LEP      : LANCASTER END PANEL

LEPWD           : Lancaster,End Panels,Wood

NLT             : No light

BL              : Black

MMA             : Kensington Maple on Maple

CO1             : Lancaster end panel for use on

                  upright with ADA flip-up arm.

                  End panel needs to be smaller



60JWD P Mkt-  2 E

ORDER NUMBERORDER NUMBER 512278512278 Cpy1 TC-30

Customer POCustomer PO 2240701 PAGE 005

ACKNOWLEDGMENT PRINT DATE  1/29/18

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

                  than standard to fit.

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  26 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 026 ItemItem LSFN/512278 DescDesc LSFNR/NOT/NAD/SW/NM/S0/NLT/BL AMA

Qty OrderedQty Ordered        157.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSFN            : LANCASTER NON-POWERED UPRIGHT

LSFNR           : R RIGHT OR CENTER UPRIGHT

NOT             : NOT NO TABLET ARM

NAD             : NAD WITHOUT ADA OPTION

SW              : SW STANDARD WOOD ARMCAP

NM              : NM NO ROW MARKER

S0              : S0 SLOPE 0 DEGREE

NLT             : NLT NO LIGHT

BL              : BL BLACK UPRIGHT

AMA             : AMA KENSINGTON MAPLE WOOD CAP

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  27 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 027 ItemItem LSFN/512278-27 DescDesc LSFNR/NOT/WAD/SW/WM/S0/NLT/BL AMA

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          1.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSFN            : LANCASTER NON-POWERED UPRIGHT

LSFNR           : R RIGHT OR CENTER UPRIGHT

NOT             : NOT NO TABLET ARM

WAD             : WAD WITH ADA OPTION

SW              : SW STANDARD WOOD ARMCAP

WM              : WM WITH ROW MARKER

S0              : S0 SLOPE 0 DEGREE

NLT             : NLT NO LIGHT

BL              : BL BLACK UPRIGHT

AMA             : AMA KENSINGTON MAPLE WOOD CAP

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  28 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 028 ItemItem LSFN/512278-28 DescDesc LSFNL/NOT/WAD/SW/WM/S0/NLT/BL AMA

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          1.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSFN            : LANCASTER NON-POWERED UPRIGHT

LSFNL           : L LEFT SIDE UPRIGHT

NOT             : NOT NO TABLET ARM

WAD             : WAD WITH ADA OPTION

SW              : SW STANDARD WOOD ARMCAP

WM              : WM WITH ROW MARKER

S0              : S0 SLOPE 0 DEGREE

NLT             : NLT NO LIGHT

BL              : BL BLACK UPRIGHT

AMA             : AMA KENSINGTON MAPLE WOOD CAP

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  30 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 030 ItemItem LSFN/512278-30 DescDesc LSFNR/NOT/NAD/SW/WM/S0/NLT/BL AMA

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         24.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSFN            : LANCASTER NON-POWERED UPRIGHT

LSFNR           : R RIGHT OR CENTER UPRIGHT



60JWD P Mkt-  2 E

ORDER NUMBERORDER NUMBER 512278512278 Cpy1 TC-30

Customer POCustomer PO 2240701 PAGE 006

ACKNOWLEDGMENT PRINT DATE  1/29/18

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

NOT             : NOT NO TABLET ARM

NAD             : NAD WITHOUT ADA OPTION

SW              : SW STANDARD WOOD ARMCAP

WM              : WM WITH ROW MARKER

S0              : S0 SLOPE 0 DEGREE

NLT             : NLT NO LIGHT

BL              : BL BLACK UPRIGHT

AMA             : AMA KENSINGTON MAPLE WOOD CAP

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  32 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 032 ItemItem LSFN/512278-32 DescDesc LSFNL/NOT/NAD/SW/WM/S0/NLT/BL AMA

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         24.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSFN            : LANCASTER NON-POWERED UPRIGHT

LSFNL           : L LEFT SIDE UPRIGHT

NOT             : NOT NO TABLET ARM

NAD             : NAD WITHOUT ADA OPTION

SW              : SW STANDARD WOOD ARMCAP

WM              : WM WITH ROW MARKER

S0              : S0 SLOPE 0 DEGREE

NLT             : NLT NO LIGHT

BL              : BL BLACK UPRIGHT

AMA             : AMA KENSINGTON MAPLE WOOD CAP

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  35 Carrier Deliver on Service FeeCarrier Deliver on Service Fee PricePrice

Add'l charges are for Bonduel, WI product

-------------

KI LineKI Line  37 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 037 ItemItem 06.0480.B DescDesc MARKER, ALUMINUM, GOLD Concerto

Qty OrderedQty Ordered        182.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

8 each of #s 1-15 | 7 each of #s 16-18 |

6 each of #s 19-22 | 4 each of # 23 |

3 each of #s 24-26 | 2 each of #s 27-28

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  38 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 038 ItemItem 13.5054.B.SET DescDesc MARKER SET, ALUMINUM, GOLD

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         50.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

10 each of A | 14 each of B | 4 each of C-G |

6 each of H

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  39 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 039 ItemItem LMBASE.B1.22.BL DescDesc LANC MOVEABLE BASE 1 SEAT 22"

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          1.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  40 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 040 ItemItem LSFN/512278-40 DescDesc LSFNL/NOT/NAD/SW/NM/S0/NLT/BL AMA

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          9.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSFN            : LANCASTER NON-POWERED UPRIGHT

LSFNL           : L LEFT SIDE UPRIGHT



60JWD P Mkt-  2 E

ORDER NUMBERORDER NUMBER 512278512278 Cpy1 TC-30

Customer POCustomer PO 2240701 PAGE 007

ACKNOWLEDGMENT PRINT DATE  1/29/18

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

NOT             : NOT NO TABLET ARM

NAD             : NAD WITHOUT ADA OPTION

SW              : SW STANDARD WOOD ARMCAP

NM              : NM NO ROW MARKER

S0              : S0 SLOPE 0 DEGREE

NLT             : NLT NO LIGHT

BL              : BL BLACK UPRIGHT

AMA             : AMA KENSINGTON MAPLE WOOD CAP

MK:  LOWER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  41 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 041 ItemItem 06.0480.B DescDesc MARKER, ALUMINUM, GOLD Concerto

Qty OrderedQty Ordered        284.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

9 each of #s 1-6 | 8 each of #s 7-34 |

6 each of # 35

MK:  UPPER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  42 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 042 ItemItem 13.5054.B.SET DescDesc MARKER SET, ALUMINUM, GOLD

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         40.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

10 each of I | 4 each of J-P | 2 each of Q

MK:  UPPER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  43 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 043 ItemItem LMBASE.B3.20.BL DescDesc LANC MOVEABLE BASE 3 SEAT 20"

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          1.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

MK:  UPPER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  44 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 044 ItemItem LMBASE.B2.20.BL DescDesc LANC MOVEABLE BASE 2 SEAT 20"

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          1.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

MK:  UPPER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  45 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 045 ItemItem LEP/512278 DescDesc LEPWD/NLT/BL/MMA

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         56.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LEP             : LANCASTER END PANEL

LEPWD           : WD WOOD END PANELS

NLT             : NLT NO AISLE LIGHT END PANEL

BL              : BL BLACK

MMA             : MMA KENSINGTON MAPLE ON MAPLE

MK:  UPPER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  46 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 046 ItemItem S17170467V2 DescDesc LEPWD/NLT/BL/MMA/SMALLER THAN STD

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          2.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

CUSTOM-LEP      : LANCASTER END PANEL

LEPWD           : Lancaster,End Panels,Wood

NLT             : No light

BL              : Black

MMA             : Kensington Maple on Maple

CO1             : Lancaster end panel for use on

                  upright with ADA flip-up arm.



60JWD P Mkt-  2 E

ORDER NUMBERORDER NUMBER 512278512278 Cpy1 TC-30

Customer POCustomer PO 2240701 PAGE 008

ACKNOWLEDGMENT PRINT DATE  1/29/18

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

                  End panel needs to be smaller

                  than standard to fit.

MK:  UPPER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  47 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 047 ItemItem LSB/512278 DescDesc LSBN/20/WB/PSS/NFR/BL/MMA/KOM

Qty OrderedQty Ordered        106.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSB             : LANCASTER SEAT AND BACK

LSBN            : LSBN LANCASTER NON POWERED

20              : 20" SEAT SPACING

WB              : WB WOOD BACK

PSS             : PSS STANDARD POLY SEAT PAN

BL              : BL BLACK POLY/TRIM COLOR

NFR             : NFR NOT FIRE RATED

MMA             : MMA KENSNGTON MAPL BACK SHROUD

KOM             : KI ORDERED MATERIAL

27.KOM  = C F STINSON NEW HEMPSTEAD  NAVY NH369

MK:  NEW HEMPSTEAD/NAVY FABRIC (NOT SHADED ON DWG)

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  48 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 048 ItemItem LSB/512278-12 DescDesc LSBN/22/WB/PSS/NFR/BL/MMA/KOM

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         89.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSB             : LANCASTER SEAT AND BACK

LSBN            : LSBN LANCASTER NON POWERED

22              : 22" SEAT SPACING

WB              : WB WOOD BACK

PSS             : PSS STANDARD POLY SEAT PAN

BL              : BL BLACK POLY/TRIM COLOR

NFR             : NFR NOT FIRE RATED

MMA             : MMA KENSNGTON MAPL BACK SHROUD

KOM             : KI ORDERED MATERIAL

27.KOM  = C F STINSON NEW HEMPSTEAD  NAVY NH369

MK:  NEW HEMPSTEAD/NAVY FABRIC (NOT SHADED ON DWG)

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  49 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 049 ItemItem LSFN/512278-40 DescDesc LSFNL/NOT/NAD/SW/NM/S0/NLT/BL AMA

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          9.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSFN            : LANCASTER NON-POWERED UPRIGHT

LSFNL           : L LEFT SIDE UPRIGHT

NOT             : NOT NO TABLET ARM

NAD             : NAD WITHOUT ADA OPTION

SW              : SW STANDARD WOOD ARMCAP

NM              : NM NO ROW MARKER

S0              : S0 SLOPE 0 DEGREE

NLT             : NLT NO LIGHT

BL              : BL BLACK UPRIGHT

AMA             : AMA KENSINGTON MAPLE WOOD CAP

MK:  UPPER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  50 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 050 ItemItem LSFN/512278-32 DescDesc LSFNL/NOT/NAD/SW/WM/S0/NLT/BL AMA

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         19.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSFN            : LANCASTER NON-POWERED UPRIGHT



60JWD P Mkt-  2 E

ORDER NUMBERORDER NUMBER 512278512278 Cpy1 TC-30

Customer POCustomer PO 2240701 PAGE 009

ACKNOWLEDGMENT PRINT DATE  1/29/18

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

LSFNL           : L LEFT SIDE UPRIGHT

NOT             : NOT NO TABLET ARM

NAD             : NAD WITHOUT ADA OPTION

SW              : SW STANDARD WOOD ARMCAP

WM              : WM WITH ROW MARKER

S0              : S0 SLOPE 0 DEGREE

NLT             : NLT NO LIGHT

BL              : BL BLACK UPRIGHT

AMA             : AMA KENSINGTON MAPLE WOOD CAP

MK:  UPPER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  51 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 051 ItemItem LSFN/512278-28 DescDesc LSFNL/NOT/WAD/SW/WM/S0/NLT/BL AMA

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         11.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSFN            : LANCASTER NON-POWERED UPRIGHT

LSFNL           : L LEFT SIDE UPRIGHT

NOT             : NOT NO TABLET ARM

WAD             : WAD WITH ADA OPTION

SW              : SW STANDARD WOOD ARMCAP

WM              : WM WITH ROW MARKER

S0              : S0 SLOPE 0 DEGREE

NLT             : NLT NO LIGHT

BL              : BL BLACK UPRIGHT

AMA             : AMA KENSINGTON MAPLE WOOD CAP

MK:  UPPER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  52 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 052 ItemItem LSFN/512278 DescDesc LSFNR/NOT/NAD/SW/NM/S0/NLT/BL AMA

Qty OrderedQty Ordered        264.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSFN            : LANCASTER NON-POWERED UPRIGHT

LSFNR           : R RIGHT OR CENTER UPRIGHT

NOT             : NOT NO TABLET ARM

NAD             : NAD WITHOUT ADA OPTION

SW              : SW STANDARD WOOD ARMCAP

NM              : NM NO ROW MARKER

S0              : S0 SLOPE 0 DEGREE

NLT             : NLT NO LIGHT

BL              : BL BLACK UPRIGHT

AMA             : AMA KENSINGTON MAPLE WOOD CAP

MK:  UPPER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  53 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 053 ItemItem LSFN/512278-30 DescDesc LSFNR/NOT/NAD/SW/WM/S0/NLT/BL AMA

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         19.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSFN            : LANCASTER NON-POWERED UPRIGHT

LSFNR           : R RIGHT OR CENTER UPRIGHT

NOT             : NOT NO TABLET ARM

NAD             : NAD WITHOUT ADA OPTION

SW              : SW STANDARD WOOD ARMCAP

WM              : WM WITH ROW MARKER

S0              : S0 SLOPE 0 DEGREE

NLT             : NLT NO LIGHT

BL              : BL BLACK UPRIGHT



60JWD P Mkt-  2 E

ORDER NUMBERORDER NUMBER 512278512278 Cpy1 TC-30

Customer POCustomer PO 2240701 PAGE 010

ACKNOWLEDGMENT PRINT DATE  1/29/18

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

AMA             : AMA KENSINGTON MAPLE WOOD CAP

MK:  UPPER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  54 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 054 ItemItem LSFN/512278-27 DescDesc LSFNR/NOT/WAD/SW/WM/S0/NLT/BL AMA

Qty OrderedQty Ordered          1.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSFN            : LANCASTER NON-POWERED UPRIGHT

LSFNR           : R RIGHT OR CENTER UPRIGHT

NOT             : NOT NO TABLET ARM

WAD             : WAD WITH ADA OPTION

SW              : SW STANDARD WOOD ARMCAP

WM              : WM WITH ROW MARKER

S0              : S0 SLOPE 0 DEGREE

NLT             : NLT NO LIGHT

BL              : BL BLACK UPRIGHT

AMA             : AMA KENSINGTON MAPLE WOOD CAP

MK:  UPPER LEVEL

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  55 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 055 ItemItem LSB/512278-14 DescDesc LSBN/20/WB/PSS/NFR/BL/MMA/KOM

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         40.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSB             : LANCASTER SEAT AND BACK

LSBN            : LSBN LANCASTER NON POWERED

20              : 20" SEAT SPACING

WB              : WB WOOD BACK

PSS             : PSS STANDARD POLY SEAT PAN

BL              : BL BLACK POLY/TRIM COLOR

NFR             : NFR NOT FIRE RATED

MMA             : MMA KENSNGTON MAPL BACK SHROUD

KOM             : KI ORDERED MATERIAL

27.KOM  = C F STINSON BRYANT PARK  NIGHT SHADOW

MK: BRYANT PARK/NIGHT SHADOW FABRIC(SHADED ON DWG)

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

-------------

KI LineKI Line  56 PO/Quote LnPO/Quote Ln 056 ItemItem LSB/512278-15 DescDesc LSBN/22/WB/PSS/NFR/BL/MMA/KOM

Qty OrderedQty Ordered         49.000 EA Net PriceNet Price Ext PriceExt Price

LSB             : LANCASTER SEAT AND BACK

LSBN            : LSBN LANCASTER NON POWERED

22              : 22" SEAT SPACING

WB              : WB WOOD BACK

PSS             : PSS STANDARD POLY SEAT PAN

BL              : BL BLACK POLY/TRIM COLOR

NFR             : NFR NOT FIRE RATED

MMA             : MMA KENSNGTON MAPL BACK SHROUD

KOM             : KI ORDERED MATERIAL

27.KOM  = C F STINSON BRYANT PARK  NIGHT SHADOW

MK: BRYANT PARK/NIGHT SHADOW FABRIC(SHADED ON DWG)

SHIP FROM Bonduel, WI FOB Orig. PPD & Add (O.E.) Est. Delivery Date 04/02/18

KI will not be responsible for suitability, wear, defects, performance

or non-specified pattern application of customer"s own fabrics, vinyls

or leathers. COM/KOM products are noncancelable and nonreturnable.

All upholstery must meet CAL117 fire retardant specifications.

SUBTOTAL           112,740.32



60JWD P Mkt-  2 E

ORDER NUMBERORDER NUMBER 512278512278 Cpy1 TC-30

Customer POCustomer PO 2240701 PAGE 011

ACKNOWLEDGMENT PRINT DATE  1/29/18

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

ESTIMATED TAX            10,710.33

***END OF***END OF ACKNOWLEDGMENTACKNOWLEDGMENT THIS IS NOT AN INVOICETHIS IS NOT AN INVOICE U. S. Dollar ESTIMATED TOTAL           123,450.65


